

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARC GRANO, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE WRONGFUL DEATH ESTATE OF JOSE BARRON,
BEVERLY BARRON, KELLY BARRON, AND JOSHUA BARRON,
Petitioners,

v.

EL PASO HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, LTD.,
D/B/A LAS PALMAS MEDICAL CENTER,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court for the
State of New Mexico

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James H. Wood
Law Office of James H. Wood, PC
601 Marble Ave. NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 340-3134
jwood@jameswoodlaw.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
1. This Court must conclusively establish whether specific personal jurisdiction precludes heralding a multi-facility hospital two miles into a forum, with brick-and- mortar business in the forum, as a violation of fundamental fairness.....	9
A. New Mexico equates personal jurisdiction under state law with the federal due process standard, thus interpreted federal law in this appeal.	9
B. Federal due process permits specific personal jurisdiction when contacts relate to a cause of action and fundamental fairness is not violated.	11

C. The New Mexico Court of Appeals failed to consider and is in contradiction of this Court's controlling precedent in <i>Montana Eighth</i>	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX:	
Order from the New Mexico Supreme Court (June 28, 2023).....	A1
Memorandum Opinion from the New Mexico Court of Appeals (April 12, 2023).....	A3
Order Granting Motions to Dismiss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction of Defendants El Paso Healthcare System, Ltd. d/b/a Las Palmas Medical Center, HCA Healthcare, Inc., C/HCA, Inc. and HCA Health Services of Tennessee, Inc. (June 4, 2020).....	A15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bandemer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 931 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 2019)	17
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)	21
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	15, 16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	2, 14
<i>Chavez v. Bridgestone Ams. Tire Operations, LLC</i> (<i>Chavez II</i>), 2022-NMSC-006, 503 P.3d 332	19, 20
<i>Chavez v. Bridgestone Ams. Tire Operations, LLC</i> (<i>Chavez III</i>), 2023-NMCA-022	20
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948)	14, 15
<i>FDIC v. Hiatt</i> , 1994-NMSC-044, 117 N.M. 461, 872 P.2d 879	10, 11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 2019 MT 115, 395 Mont. 478, 443 P.3d 407 (2019)	16, 17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	2, 3, 7, 8, 11, 13, 15-22

<i>Forsythe v. Overmyer</i> , 576 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Gallegos v. Frezza</i> , 2015-NMCA-101	21
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U. S. 235 (1958)	13, 14
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> . 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	12, 13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Kathrein v. Parkview Meadows, Inc.</i> , 1984-NMSC-117, 102 N.M. 75, 691 P.2d 462	10
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	14, 19
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Ry.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023)	2
<i>Melfi v. Goodman</i> , 1962-NMSC-020, 69 N.M. 488, 368 P.2d 582	9
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Conyers</i> , 1989-NMSC-071, 109 N.M. 243, 784 P.2d 986	10
<i>Tarango v. Pastrana</i> , 1980-NMCA-110, 94 N.M. 727, 616 P.2d 440	10, 11
<i>Telephonic v. Rosenblum</i> , 1975-NMSC-067, 88 N.M. 532, 543 P.2d 825	11

United Nuclear Corp. v. General Atomic Co.,
1977-NMSC-079, 91 N.M. 41,
570 P.2d 30510

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1, 3, 10, 11, 22
N.M. Const. art. VI 1
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 34-5-8 (1983) 1
N.M. Stat. Ann., § 38-1-16 (1971) 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1257 1
